

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself,
its staff, physicians and patients, and Caitlin
Gustafson, M.D., on behalf of herself and her
patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of
Idaho; LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Idaho; JAN M. BENNETTS, in her
official capacity as Ada County Prosecuting
Attorney; GRANT P. LOEBS, in his official
capacity as Twin Falls County Prosecuting
Attorney; IDAHO STATE BOARD OF
MEDICINE; IDAHO STATE BOARD OF
NURSING; and IDAHO STATE BOARD OF
PHARMACY,

Respondents,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
official capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Docket No. 49817-2022

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF PROHIBITION AND APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597
DAYTON P. REED, ISB #10775
Deputy Attorneys General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

Daniel W. Bower
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Monte Neil Stewart
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

Michael J. Bartlett, ISB #5496
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
michael@bartlettfrench.com

Alan E. Schoenfeld
Rachel E. Craft
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com

Sofie C. Brooks
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
sofie.brooks@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Introduction.....1

 B. Section 18-622 was signed into law in 2020 and became effective on August 25, 20222

 C. Section 18-622 is consistent with Idaho’s longstanding policy of protecting preborn human life3

 D. This Court cannot assume Section 622 will negatively impact Idahoans.....6

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

 A. Should the Court deny the Petition because the requested writs cannot issue and therefore this Court cannot exercise its original jurisdiction?7

 B. Should the Court dismiss the State of Idaho from this proceeding?.....7

 C. Should the Court deny three of Petitioners’ claims for lack of standing?7

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Petition should be dismissed as procedurally improper7

 1. The requested writs of prohibition cannot issue and therefore this Court cannot exercise its original jurisdiction8

 2. The State of Idaho is not a proper respondent11

 3. Petitioners lack standing to sue on behalf of women.....12

 B. There is no right to abortion under the Idaho Constitution.....13

 1. This Court has never recognized a “right to procreate” under the Idaho Constitution.....14

2.	A right to abortion does not exist in the Idaho Constitution because it is not expressly guaranteed.....	15
3.	Even if a right to abortion could be found absent an express guarantee, such right cannot be inferred.....	17
4.	There is no right to abortion under article I, section 1.....	18
5.	There is no right to abortion under article I, section 21.....	22
6.	There is no right to abortion under article I, section 17.....	24
7.	The decisions of other state courts interpreting their constitutions do not compel finding a right to abortion in Idaho’s Constitution.....	25
8.	Section 622 passes rational basis review.....	26
C.	Section 622 does not violate Idaho’s equal protection guarantee.....	28
1.	This Court should adopt the U.S. Supreme Court’s rationale in <i>Dobbs</i> to conclude that Petitioners’ equal protection claim lacks merit.....	29
2.	Section 622 does not implicate equal protection because it does not treat similarly situated individuals differently.....	30
3.	Section 622 is subject to rational review, not means-focus scrutiny.....	32
4.	Section 622 survives rational basis review.....	34
D.	Section 622 does not violate the Idaho Human Rights Act.....	34
E.	Section 622 is not void for vagueness.....	35
1.	Idaho’s applicable vagueness standard only requires that a core of circumstances to which the law unquestionably applies exist.....	36
2.	Challenged Term/Phrases.....	37
a.	Clinically diagnosable pregnancy.....	37

b. Necessary to prevent the death of the pregnant woman	40
c. [I]n the manner that ... provided the best opportunity for unborn child to survive.....	47
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpine Vill. Co. v. City of McCall</i> , 154 Idaho 930, 303 P.3d 617 (2013).....	30
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Pennsylvania Section v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	26
<i>Babbitz v. McCann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. 1970).....	44
<i>Bauer ex. rel. Bauer v. Minidoka Sch. Dist. No. 331</i> , 116 Idaho 586, 778 P.2d 336 (1989).....	24
<i>Bayes v. State</i> , No. 37469, 2010 WL 9589689 (Idaho Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2010).....	12
<i>Blake v. Cruz</i> , 108 Idaho 253, 698 P.2d 315 (1984).....	4
<i>Bradbury v. Idaho Jud. Council</i> , 136 Idaho 63, 28 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	33, 34
<i>Cameron v. Lakeland Class A School Dist. No. 272, Kootenai Cnty.</i> , 82 Idaho 375, 353 P.2d 652 (1960).....	23
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013).....	21
<i>Cf. Alcohol Beverage Control Bd. v. Boyd</i> , 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010).....	36
<i>Cheaney v. State</i> , 285 N.E.2d 265 (Ind. 1972).....	44

<i>City of Osburn v. Randel</i> , 152 Idaho 906, 277 P.3d 353 (2012).....	24
<i>Coeur d' Alene Tribe v. Denney</i> , 161 Idaho 508, 387 P.3d 761 (2015).....	10
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 987 P.2d 300 (1999).....	33, 34
<i>Crossen v. Attorney General</i> , 344 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Ky. 1972)	44
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	43
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, et al.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	41
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134, 148-149 (Conn. 1986).....	21
<i>Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 Idaho 602, 308 P.2d 225 (1957).....	23
<i>Fargo Women's Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Gatsby v. Gatsby</i> , 169 Idaho 308, 495 P.3d 996 (2021).....	32
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	31
<i>Gomersall v. St. Luke's Reg'l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 168 Idaho 308, 483 P.3d 365 (2021).....	17, 32
<i>Gomez v. Crookham Co.</i> , 166 Idaho 249, 457 P.3d 901 (2020).....	48
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	42, 44, 47
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 106 Idaho 586, 682 P.2d 539 (1984).....	29

<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	37
<i>Hope Clinic for Women, Ltd v. Flores</i> , 991 N.E. 2d 745 (Illinois 2013)	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10
<i>Idaho Sch. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	26
<i>Int. of Doe</i> , 165 Idaho 72, 438 P.3d 769 (2019).....	31
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Ariz. 2012)	39
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Johnson v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 60, Bingham Cnty.</i> , 95 Idaho 317, 508 P.2d 547 (1973).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Sunshine Mining Co., Inc.</i> , 106 Idaho 866, 684 P.2d 268 (1984).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>Jones v. Lynn</i> , 169 Idaho 545, 498 P.3d 1174 (2021).....	33
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	13
<i>Kolender v Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	36
<i>Kootenai Medical Center ex rel. Teresa K. v. Idaho Department of Health & Welfare</i> , 147 Idaho 872, 216 P.3d 630 (2009).....	13
<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , 801 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. 2017).....	48

<i>Little v. Broxon,</i> 31 Idaho 303, 170 P. 918 (1918).....	10
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General,</i> 222 Mich. App. 325, 564 N.W. 2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<i>Martin v. Vincent,</i> 34 Idaho 432, 201 P. 492 (1921).....	23
<i>Marty v. State,</i> 117 Idaho 133, 786 P.2d 524 (1989).....	21
<i>McCormack v. Herzog,</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick,</i> 855 N.W. 2d 31 (North Dakota 2014)	26
<i>Murphey v. Murphey,</i> 103 Idaho 720 (1982).....	31
<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District No. 25,</i> 94 Idaho 32 (1971).....	24
<i>Nash v. Meyer,</i> 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1934).....	4, 22
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc.,</i> 505 P.2d 580 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1973).....	44
<i>Nelson v. Pocatello,</i> 170 Idaho 160, 508 P.3d 1234 (2022).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Newlan v. State,</i> 96 Idaho 711, 535 P.2d 1348 (1975).....	14
<i>Newland v. Child,</i> 73 Idaho 530, 254 P.2d 1066 (1953).....	18
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.,</i> 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	34, 37
<i>Patel v. State,</i> 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer,</i> 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....	46, 47

<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., & Ky., Inc. v. Cameron</i> , No. 3:22-cv-198-RGJ, 2022 WL 1597163, (W.D. Ky. May 19, 2022) No. 22-5421, 2022 WL 364092 (6th Cir. June 30, 2022)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., & Ky., Inc. v. Idaho</i> , No. 49615, 2022 WL 3335696 (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , No. CVOC0103909D., 2002 WL 32156983 (Idaho 4th Jud. Dist. June 12, 2002).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 7 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	12
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1993).....	26
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So.2d 645 (Mississippi 1998)	20, 26
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 1607 (2021).....	9, 10, 11, 16, 28
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	31
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15 (2019).....	9,10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodgers v. Danforth</i> , 486 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. 1972)	44
<i>Rogers v. Gooding Pub. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 231</i> , 135 Idaho 480, 20 P.3d 16 (2001).....	24
<i>Rosen v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1217 (E.D. La. 1970).....	44

<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Sasaki v. Commonwealth</i> , 485 S.W.2d 897 (Ky. 1972).....	44
<i>Shobe v. Ada Cnty., Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 130 Idaho 580, 944 P.2d 715 (1997).....	30
<i>Simpson v. Cenarrusa</i> , 130 Idaho 609, 944 P.2d 1372 (1997).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1977).....	13
<i>Sistersong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of GA.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	46, 47
<i>Spears v. State</i> , 278 So.2d 443 (Miss. 1973).....	41
<i>State v. Abodeely</i> , 179 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1970)	44
<i>State v. Alcorn</i> , 7 Idaho 599, 64 P. 1014 (1901).....	4, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>State v. Bennion</i> , 112 Idaho 32 (Idaho 1986).....	15
<i>State v. Betterton</i> , 127 Idaho 562, 903 P.2d 151 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995).....	35
<i>State v. Bitt</i> , 118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 94 Idaho 653, 496 P.2d 276 (1972).....	15
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	37
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 148 Idaho 919, 231 P.3d 1016 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001).....	25

<i>State v. Gamino</i> , 148 Idaho 827, 230 P.3d 437 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. Gomez-Alas</i> , 167 Idaho 857, 477 P.3d 911 (2020).....	46
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 125 Idaho 927, 877 P.2d 898 (1994).....	31
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 163 Idaho 539, 415 P.3d 948 (Idaho Ct. App. 2018).....	40
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 135 Idaho 827, 25 P.3d 850 (2001).....	33, 37
<i>State v. Knutsen</i> , 158 Idaho 199, 345 P.3d 989 (2015).....	36
<i>State v. Leferink</i> , 133 Idaho 780, 992 P.2d 775 (1999).....	37, 48
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , No. 48878, 2022 WL 628496 (Ct. App. Idaho filed Mar. 4, 2022)	25
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 201 N.W.2d 123 (S.D. 1972)	44
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 161 Idaho 385, 386 P.3d 908 (2016).....	46
<i>State v. Row</i> , 131 Idaho 303, 955 P.2d 1082 (1998).....	23
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 75 Idaho 59, 267 P.2d 109 (1954).....	4
<i>State v. Winkler</i> , 167 Idaho 527, 473 P.3d 796 (2020).....	18

<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 96 Idaho 651, 534 P.2d 771 (1975).....	25
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970).....	44
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	47
<i>Surocco v. Geary</i> , 3 Cal. 69 (1853)	21
<i>Tarbox v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984).....	14, 16, 30
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)	49, 50
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975).....	15
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	38
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW, 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022)	45
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	34
<i>Urbish v. Lamm</i> , 761 P.2d 756 (Colo. 1988).....	44
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	26
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	14, 16, 28
<i>Venters v. Sorrento Del., Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 245, 108 P.3d 392 (2004).....	17
<i>Wasden ex rel. State v. Idaho State Bd. of Land Comm’rs</i> , 150 Idaho 547, 249 P.3d 346 (2010).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	9

<i>Ybarra v. Legislature by Bedke</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	10
--	----

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
------------------------------	----

IDAHO CONSTITUTION

Idaho Const. art. I, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Const. art. I, § 2.....	28
Idaho Const. art I, § 7.....	15
Idaho Const. art. I, § 13.....	35
Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	17, 24, 25
Idaho Const. art. I, § 18.....	15, 17
Idaho Const. art. I, § 21.....	22, 23, 24
Idaho Const. art. V, § 9	8
Idaho Const. art. V, § 18	17
Idaho Const. art. V, § 20	9
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	16

U.S.C.

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) (Armed Career Criminal Act).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (EMTALA)	49, 50

IDAHO CODE

House Bill 366 (2021).....	5
House Bill 536 (1990).....	45
Senate Bill 1309 (2022)	6

Senate Bill 1385 (2020)	5
Idaho Code §§ 18-601, 18-602 (1947).....	4
Idaho Code §§ 18-601, 18-602 (1948).....	4
Idaho Code § 18-601 (2001).....	4
Idaho Code § 18-601.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-604(1)	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code 18-604(11).....	40
Idaho Code § 18-608(3).....	42, 48, 50
Idaho Code §§ 18-613-615	5
Idaho Code § 18-622 (Section 622).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-622(1).....	2
Idaho Code § 18-622(2).....	2, 31
Idaho Code § 18-622(3).....	40
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(a)(ii).....	35, 36, 40, 43, 45
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(a)(iii).....	2, 36
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(b)(ii)	2
Idaho Code § 18-6223(b)(iii).....	2
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(b)(iv).....	2
Idaho Code § 18-622(4).....	2
Idaho Code § 18-1401	30
Idaho Code § 18-4017(1)	15
Idaho Code § 18-1506B.....	31

Idaho Code § 18-8701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Idaho Code § 18-8805(4)	5
Idaho Code § 39-261	38
Idaho Code § 39-9302(1)(b) (2016).....	4
Idaho Code § 54-5504.....	8
Idaho Code § 67-5909 (Idaho Human Rights Act).....	12, 34, 35, 50
Idaho Code § 73-114(1)(b)	32
1973 Idaho Sess. Laws 443.....	3, 5
2006 Idaho Sess. Laws 1322.....	38
2022 Idaho Sess. Laws 574.....	42
Idaho Comp. Stat. §§ 17-1810, 17-1811 (1932)	3, 4
Idaho Rev. Stat. §§ 6794, 6795 (1887)	3, 19, 20
RULES	
Idaho App. R. 5(d)	8
Idaho R. Civ. P. 74(a)(2).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Act of Feb. 4, 1864, ch. IV, § 42, 1863-64 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 443.....	3
Act of Dec. 21, 1864, ch. III, Pt. IV, § 42, 1864 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 305	3
Act of Jan. 14, 1875, ch. IV, § 42, 1874 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 328.....	3
Act of March 13, 1973, ch. 197	5
Act of March 17, 1973, ch. 197	3
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) “ <i>natural right</i> ”	21

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) “ <i>necessary</i> ”	41
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	34
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, § 507(2), 136 Stat. 49, 496 (2022).....	43
Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. No. 94-439, § 209, 90 Stat. 1418, 1434 (1977).....	42, 43, 44, 47
1 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho (I.W. Hart ed., 1912).....	20
2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho (I.W. Hart ed., 1912).....	20
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3203	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2151(1).....	39
Ind. Code § 16-18-2-1.6.....	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.7731(2)	39
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002(b)(3).....	49
Idaho Legislature, https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sessioninfo/2020/legislation/S1385SOP.pdf	5
https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2021/legislation/H0366/	5
https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1309/	6
Idaho Secretary of State https://sos.idaho.gov/elect/inits/hst60_70.html	26
Supreme Court of the United States https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/19-1392.html	2
